AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE

THIS IS AN AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE, dated the 1st day of October, 2003 (the “Amendment:”) by and among the municipality of the State of North Carolina which has executed this Amendment as a party signatory hereto (herein the “Municipality”) and each municipality who shall have also executed and delivered to ElectriCities of North Carolina, Inc. (herein “ElectriCities”) an identical amendment to Agreement for Emergency Assistance and shall not have terminated such Emergency Assistance Agreement or given notice of termination thereof (herein referred to singularly as a “Beneficiary” or collectively as the “Beneficiaries’).

RECITALS

Pursuant to an Agreement for Emergency Assistance dated August 1, 1997 (the “Agreement”), the Municipality and the Beneficiaries agreed to the provision of certain emergency services under laws of the State of North Carolina. The Municipality and the Beneficiaries desire to amend the Agreement pursuant to the terms and provisions hereof. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings given them in the Agreement.

COVENANTS

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed that the Agreement shall be amended as follows:

1.
The word "electric" in the first Recital and three times in the first sentence of Section 2 shall be replaced by the words "electric, water, sewer or gas".

2.
Paragraph 3.a)i) shall be deleted and the following shall be inserted in lieu thereof:

“i) For each officer, employee or agent of the Municipality that provides the services under this Agreement, the Beneficiary receiving the services shall reimburse the Municipality the actual cost of the Municipality, including administrative costs, incurred under the Municipality' s schedule of pay and other compensation plan to an amount not to exceed for each hour the amount equal to the sum of: 1.5 times the normal base pay of any non-FLSA exempt officer, employee or agent of the Municipality multiplied by the number of hours that the individual is actively involved in providing emergency assistance pursuant to this Agreement, plus the actual benefits paid by the Municipality to or for the individual while he/she is actively involved in providing emergency assistance pursuant to this Agreement.

Further, payment shall be made under this subsection 3.a)i) to reimburse the Municipality for the actual cost of the Municipality, including administrative costs, incurred under the Municipality's schedule of pay or other compensation plan in an amount not to exceed an amount equal to the sum of: the normal compensation for the established pay period for any FLSA exempt officer, employee or agent of the Municipality and any bonus, not to exceed 1.5 times the compensation for the established pay period, awarded to such FLSA exempt officer, employee or agent of the Municipality by the Municipality for the efforts and accomplishments of the individual in providing emergency assistance under this Agreement, plus the actual benefits paid by the Municipality to or for the individual while he/she is actively involved in providing emergency assistance pursuant to this Agreement.”

3.
Paragraph 3.a)iii) shall be changed to 3.a)iv) and a new paragraph 3.a)iii) shall be added to read as follows:

“iii) For each officer, employee or agent of the Municipality that provides the services under this Agreement for a period in excess of seven (7) consecutive days (whether for one or several Beneficiaries combined), the Beneficiary receiving the services shall reimburse the Municipality the actual cost of the Municipality, including administrative costs, incurred under the Municipality's schedule of pay and other compensation plan to an amount not to exceed for each hour in the eighth day and subsequent consecutive days an amount equal to the sum of: 2 times the normal base pay of any non-FLSA exempt officer, employee or agent of the Municipality multiplied by the number of hours that the individual is actively involved in providing emergency assistance pursuant to this Agreement, plus the actual benefits paid by the Municipality to or for the individual while he/she is actively involved in providing emergency assistance pursuant to this Agreement.

Further, payment shall be made under this subsection 3.a)iii) to reimburse the Municipality for the actual cost of the Municipality, including administrative costs, incurred under the Municipality's schedule of pay or other compensation plan in an amount not to exceed in the eighth day and subsequent consecutive days an amount equal to the sum of: the normal compensation for the established pay period for any FLSA exempt officer, employee or agent of the Municipality and any bonus, not to exceed in the eighth day and subsequent successive consecutive days 2 times the compensation for the established pay period, awarded to such FLSA exempt officer, employee or agent of the Municipality by the Municipality for the efforts and accomplishments of the individual in providing emergency assistance under this Agreement, plus the actual benefits paid by the Municipality to or for the individual while he/she is actively involved in providing emergency assistance pursuant to this Agreement.”

4.
The following sentence shall be added at the end of Section 4 to read as follows:

“Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall a Beneficiary be liable to the Municipality pursuant to the indemnification provided under this Section 4 in excess of $1,000,000 for any one accident or occurrence.”

5.
The words “as they relate to a Beneficiary's electric system” shall be added after the words “in this Agreement” in Section 12.

6.
The following Section shall be added as a new Section 13:

“13. Disclaimer: THE SERVICES, APPARATUS, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND WORKMANSHIP PROVIDED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT ARE ALL PROVIDED ON AN AS IS - WHERE IS, WITH ALL FAULTS BASIS, AND THE MUNICIPALITY IS NOT MAKING ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHERWISE RELATED THERETO, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE, INFRINGEMENT OR INTERFERENCE.”

7.
The following Section shall be added as a new Section 14:

“14. Independent Contractor. The Municipality is performing services under this Agreement as an independent contractor and shall act as such at all times during the term of this Agreement. The Municipality and the Beneficiaries shall not act, or be deemed to act, as agents or partners of the other, or be acting in any joint venture under this Agreement. Nothing in this paragraph 14 shall be construed to require the Municipality to obtain or maintain a contractor's license.”

This Amendment shall only become effective if and when all of the Beneficiaries have entered into an amendment to Emergency Assistance Agreement with the same terms and provisions as this Amendment. ElectriCities shall notify the Municipality if and when such execution and delivery has been completed and the effectiveness of this Agreement. If all Beneficiaries have not executed and delivered such an amendment by March 1, 2004, this Amendment shall be null and void and of no force or effect. All of the other provisions of the Agreement not modified under this Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Municipality has executed and sealed this Amendment all by authority of Municipality's governing body, to be effective as set forth above.

City/Town of:


By:


By:


                                            Mayor

ATTEST:


Clerk:


          (SEAL)

AGREEMENT FOR EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE

WITNESS THIS AGREEMENT, to be made effective the first day of August, 1997, by and between the municipality of the State of North Carolina which has executed this Agreement as the party signatory hereto (herein the "Municipality") for the benefit of each municipality who shall have also executed and delivered to ElectriCities of North Carolina, Inc. (herein "ElectriCities") an identical Agreement for Emergency Assistance and who shall not have terminated such Agreement, at the time emergency assistance is requested (herein referred to singularly as a "Beneficiary" or collectively as the "Beneficiaries").

WHEREAS, the Municipality and the Beneficiaries are authorized under the laws of the State of North Carolina to enter into contracts with each other to provide mutual aid and assistance in restoring electric services in the event of natural disasters or other emergencies (G.S. {} 160A-318); and

WHEREAS, the mutual aid contracts may include provisions for furnishing personnel, equipment, apparatus, supplies and materials; and
WHEREAS, the Municipality is willing to provide personnel, equipment, apparatus, supplies and materials to the Beneficiaries under the terms and provisions hereinafter provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Beneficiaries executing and delivering identical Agreements for Emergency Assistance, IT IS AGREED:

1.
Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence upon the execution and delivery of this Agreement to ElectriCities by the Municipality and shall continue until terminated by the Municipality at any time by giving ElectriCities thirty (30) days prior written notice of its desire to so terminate this Agreement. Termination of this Agreement shall not affect the Municipality's indemnification obligations under Sections 4 and 5 hereof, or any other accrued liability or obligation hereunder, including, without limitation, the obligation of a Beneficiary to pay amounts due hereunder.
2.
Emergency Assistance.  In the event of a natural disaster or  other emergency affecting a Beneficiary's electric system, the Municipality upon the request of said Beneficiary, shall furnish to said Beneficiary manpower, equipment, apparatus, supplies and materials from its electric department as requested by said Beneficiary; provided, however, that the Municipality shall not be required to imperil the operation of its electric system, and it shall be the sole and absolute judge of its ability and capacity to furnish manpower, equipment, apparatus, supplies and materials when requested; provided further that nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to deprive the Municipality of its discretion to decline to send its personnel, equipment, supplies, materials or apparatus in aid of a Beneficiary under any circumstances, whether or not obligated by contract to do so, and neither the Municipality, nor any of its officers, agents, or employees may be held liable in any civil or criminal action for declining to send personnel, equipment, apparatus, supplies or materials to a Beneficiary under this Agreement.
3.
Compensation for Emergency Assistance. A Beneficiary receiving assistance from the Municipality pursuant to this Agreement shall compensate the Municipality as follows:
a)
Manpower. A Beneficiary shall pay the Municipality for the use of its officers, agents and employees in supplying Emergency Assistance under this Agreement an amount equal to the sum of the following:

i)
Manpower Leaving Service Territory: For each officer, employee or agent of the Municipality that leaves the Municipality's service territory, the Beneficiary shall pay an amount equal to the sum of:

x)
1.5 times the normal base rate of the officer, employee or agent of the Municipality multiplied by the number of hours that individual is actively involved in providing emergency assistance pursuant to this Agreement; plus

y)
The actual benefits paid by the Municipality to or for that individual while he/she is actively involved in providing emergency assistance pursuant to this Agreement.

ii) 
Manpower Not Leaving Service Territory: For each officer, employee or agent of the Municipality that does not leave the Municipality's service territory, the Beneficiary shall pay an amount equal to the sum of the actual wages or salary, plus benefits paid by the Municipality for the time the officer, employee or agent is actively involved in providing emergency assistance pursuant to this Agreement.

iii)
Costs and Expenses: All out-of-pocket costs and expenses of the Municipality in furnishing manpower, including, without limitation, transportation expenses for travel to and from the disaster area. Further, a Beneficiary receiving assistance under this Agreement in the form of manpower shall, if necessary, house and feed the personnel of the Municipality actively involved in providing Emergency Assistance pursuant to this Agreement at its sole cost and expense. For the purpose of this subsection, the term "actively involved in providing emergency assistance" shall apply to time worked, including travel time, and shall not apply to time when such individuals are sleeping or otherwise off duty. The Municipality and a Beneficiary may agree orally or in writing to other costs of manpower.
b)
Equipment and Apparatus.  A Beneficiary shall pay the Municipality for the use of all equipment and apparatus furnished by the Municipality in the provision of emergency assistance pursuant to this Agreement at the Municipality's regular equipment and apparatus rate; provided, however, that such rate(s) shall not exceed the prevailing rental rate(s) for similar equipment and apparatus in the Municipality.
c)
Materials and Supplies. A Beneficiary shall pay to the Municipality the replacement costs of all supplies and materials provided by the Municipality in rendering emergency assistance pursuant to this Agreement.
4.
Indemnification. A Beneficiary receiving emergency assistance pursuant to this Agreement hereby agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to release, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Municipality, and its officers, agents and employees from and against any and all loss  liabilities, claims, damages, fines, penalties, clean-up costs and other pollution related damages, and all costs, fees (including attorneys' fees) and expenses related thereto, resulting or arising (directly or indirectly) out of, or in any way connected with the provision of emergency assistance to said Beneficiary hereunder, including, without limitation, those resulting or arising (directly or indirectly) from the acts or omissions (negligent or otherwise) of the Municipality or its officers, agents or employees, except those resulting solely from the willful acts or omissions of the Municipality or its officers, agents or employees.

5.
Participation of ElectriCities. ElectriCities shall endeavor to notify the Municipality and the Beneficiaries of those municipalities that have executed and delivered an Agreement for Emergency Assistance, and shall, from time to time, provide an updated list of municipalities that have executed identical Agreements for Emergency Assistance, and/or terminated their Agreement for Emergency Assistance. The Municipality hereby acknowledges that ElectriCities shall not be responsible for the provision of emergency services hereunder or any liability hereunder and the Municipality hereby agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to release, indemnify, defend and hold harmless ElectriCities, and its officers, agents and employees from and against any and all loss, liabilities, claims and damages, fines, penalties, clean-up costs and other pollution related damages and all costs, fees (including attorneys' fees) and expenses related thereto, resulting or arising (directly or indirectly) out of or in anyway connected with the provision of any such list, or update thereof, the provision of emergency assistance by the Municipality hereunder, or this Agreement, including, without limitation, those resulting or arising (directly or indirectly) from the acts or omissions (negligent or otherwise) of ElectriCities, or its officers, agents or employees.

6.
Personnel of the Municipality. Personnel furnished by the Municipality pursuant to this Agreement shall be conclusively deemed, for all purposes, to remain officials and employees of the Municipality and while providing aid hereunder and while traveling to and from a Beneficiary to provide aid hereunder, such personnel shall retain all rights, privileges, immunities and benefits, including without limitation, coverage under the North Carolina Workmen's Compensation Act, as they enjoy while performing their normal duties for the Municipality.
7.
Counterparts. Each of the Beneficiaries shall have executed and delivered to ElectriCities an identical Agreement for Emergency Assistance. During the term of this Agreement, the Municipality shall be entitled to all the rights of a Beneficiary under such other Agreements for Emergency Assistance. The Municipality shall also be subject to all the provisions of, and liable for all obligations incurred by it as a Beneficiary under, another Agreement for Emergency Assistance and the termination hereof shall not affect any accrued obligation or liability of the Municipality thereunder.

8.
Novation. If the Municipality has become bound by the terms and provisions of an Emergency Assistance Agreement previously delivered to ElectriCities under ElectriCities' Emergency Assistance Program, the Municipality hereby terminates that agreement and, except as specifically provided therein, the terms and provisions thereof shall become null and void.

9.
Modification. This Agreement shall not be amended, modified, or otherwise changed except when done so in writing and upon the prior written consent of all the Beneficiaries, who at that time have not terminated their Agreements for Emergency Assistance, or given notice of the termination thereof. However, the Municipality hereby acknowledges that each of the Beneficiaries may also provide or receive emergency assistance under understandings or agreements other than an Agreement for Emergency Assistance without in any way affecting the validity of this Agreement and without the necessity of obtaining the assent of any other Beneficiary.

10.
Severability. If any provision of this Agreement or portion thereof is determined to be void or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, then such determination shall not affect any other provision of this Agreement or portions thereof, all of which other provisions and portions thereof shall remain in full force and effect.
11.
Records. Each Beneficiary shall cooperate in providing in a timely fashion all records reasonably requested by the Municipality to permit the Municipality to apply for benefits or otherwise effectuate its recordkeeping purposes in connection with the provision of Emergency Assistance.

12.
Applicability. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall apply only to Emergency Assistance provided through the Emergency Assistance Regional Coordinator, Alternate Regional Coordinator, or their respective designees, or when the Municipality and the Beneficiary shall so agree in writing.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Municipality has executed and sealed this Agreement by the authority of its governing body duly given to be effective the day and year first above written.

City/Town of:


By:


                                            Mayor

ATTEST:


Clerk:


          (SEAL)

EFFECTIVE DATE: October
, 1999
Emergency Assistance Agreement

Definitions

1. Agreement - "Agreement For Emergency Assistance." An original executed Agreement for each City shai1 be kept at the offices of ElectriCities of North Carolina, Inc., 1427 Meadow Wood Boulevard, Raleigh, NC 27604.

2. Participating Municipality - Any member of ElectriCities or other City as defined in G.S. 160A-1 that executes an Agreement.

3. Beneficiary - Any Participating Municipality that sustains physical damage to its electrical system and seeks assistance pursuant to an Agreement.

4. City - Any Participating Municipality that agrees to provide assistance to a Beneficiary pursuant to an Agreement.

5. Regional Coordinator - The person to be contacted when a Beneficiary is in need of assistance.

6. Alternate Regional Coordinator - An Alternate contact person in each Region in the event that the Regional Coordinator cannot be reached or his system has sustained damage.

7. Authorized Representative - Any employee of a Participating Municipality authorized to request or offer assistance under the terms of an Agreement.

8. Alternate Authorized Representative - The alternate contact person designated by each Participating Municipality who may request or offer assistance in the event the authorized representative is absent.

9. Program Coordinator - The ElectriCities Representative designated to assist in the administration of the Emergency Assistance Program.
10. Alternate Program Coordinator - The alternate ElectriCities Representative designated to assist in the administration of the Emergency Assistance Program in the event the Program Coordinator is absent.MS 1/MS 3 26
AGR- 15
8/96
